Profit element and risk premium 17% 16%

Credit-adjusted risk-free rate 8% 13%

Sensitivity of Level 3 Inputs - Warranty Obligations

Each of the significant unobservable inputs is independent of the other. The profit element and risk premium are estimated based on the
requirements of a third-party participant willing to assume the Company’s warranty obligations. The discount rate is determined by reference to
the Company’s own credit standing at the fair value measurement date, which improved in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023
contributing to the 5% decline in discount rate and associated increase in warranty expense in the same period captured in “Change in discount
rate” in the table above. Under the expected present value technique, increasing the profit element and risk premium input by 100 basis points
would result in a $1.1  million increase to the liability. Decreasing the profit element and risk premium by 100  basis points would result in a
$1.1  million reduction of the liability. Increasing the discount rate by 100  basis points would result in a $9.2  million reduction of the liability.
Decreasing the discount rate by 100 basis points would result in a $10.3 million increase to the liability.

Enphase Energy, Inc. | 2023 Form 10-Q | 17

Table of Contents

ENPHASE ENERGY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

8.   DEBT

The following table provides information regarding the Company’s debt:

June 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

(In thousands)
Convertible notes

Notes due 2028 $ 575,000  $ 575,000
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs (6,062) (6,705)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2028 568,938  568,295

Notes due 2026 632,500  632,500
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs (5,320) (6,307)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2026 627,180  626,193

Notes due 2025 102,175  102,175
Less: unamortized debt discount (7,979) (10,229)
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs (813) (1,054)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2025 93,383  90,892

Notes due 2023 5,000  5,000
Less: unamortized issuance costs (4) (23)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2023 4,996  4,977

Total carrying amount of debt 1,294,497  1,290,357
Less: debt, current (93,383) (90,892)

Debt, non-current $ 1,201,114  $ 1,199,465

Enphase Energy, Inc. | 2023 Form 10-Q | 18

Table of Contents

ENPHASE ENERGY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the total amount of interest cost recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of operations relating to
the Notes:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(In thousands)
Notes due 2028
Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 327  $ 327  $ 643  $ 643

Total interest cost recognized $ 327  $ 327  $ 643  $ 643

Notes due 2026
Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 502  $ 502  $ 987  $ 987

Total interest cost recognized $ 502  $ 502  $ 987  $ 987